FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: Effect, Inc.

CASE NUMBER: 2023-0193-V

HEARING DATE: February 27, 2024

ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 1st

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 7th

PREPARED BY: Sara Anzelmo

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a dwelling with less setbacks than required on property located at 3692 Eighth Avenue in Edgewater.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject site consists of 4,378 square feet of land and is located with 43.75 feet of frontage on the southwest side of Eighth Avenue, 0 feet northwest of Hillside Avenue. It is identified as Lot 98 of Parcel 29 in Block 10 on Tax Map 60 in the subdivision of Selby on the Bay.

The property is zoned R5 – Residential District, as adopted by the comprehensive zoning for Council District 7, effective October 7, 2011. It is currently unimproved.

PROPOSAL

The applicant seeks approval to construct a three-story, single-family, detached dwelling. The proposed house would measure 26.75 feet wide by 40 feet at its deepest point, with a 986.25 square foot footprint and a height of 35 feet.

REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-4-701 of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code provides that a principal structure in an R5 District shall be set back a minimum of 20 feet from a corner side lot line. The proposed dwelling would be constructed ten feet from the corner side lot line, necessitating a variance of ten feet.

FINDINGS

The subject property is rectangular in shape and is both undersized and narrow for the district. More specifically, the 4,378 square foot lot is smaller than the minimum 7,000 square foot area required, and the 43.75 foot width is narrower than the minimum 60 foot width required for new lots in an R5 District. A review of the 2023 County aerial photograph shows an eclectic mix of dwellings in this older waterfront community. While many dwellings have been constructed on two or more lots, some nearby houses have been constructed on similar single lots.

The applicant's letter explains that, in order to construct a dwelling on this undersized lot, without relief from the required corner side setback, the house would be limited to only 16.75 feet in width and would be out of character of surrounding dwellings in the neighborhood.

The **Office of Inspections and Permits Engineering Division** will review stormwater management at the grading permit stage. However, the Division notes that the site may exacerbate existing nuisance flooding concerns, issues with Eighth Avenue or Hillside Avenue, due to the runoff disconnection.

The **Health Department** recommends denial of the requested variance because the site plan is not approvable. The proposed well does not meet the required setbacks to the right-of-way or to the existing sewer main.

For the granting of a zoning variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of certain unique physical conditions peculiar to or inherent in the particular lot or because of exceptional circumstances, strict implementation of the Code would result in practical difficulties or an unnecessary hardship. In this particular case, development of the site is constrained by the practical limitations of an existing residentially zoned lot that is undersized, narrow, and at a corner location. It is clear that some variance relief is warranted in order to provide enough width for reasonable residential development.

However, not all lots are created equally. The purchaser of an individual, undersized, corner lot that is not served by public water should not necessarily expect to be able to construct the same sized house that could be constructed on a larger, wider, non-corner lot. This Office has concerns over the visual impact of a three-story dwelling with a 35-foot height only ten feet from the Hillside Avenue right-of-way, especially when the dwellings across Hillside Avenue are oriented with Hillside as their front yard. While it is true that there are some similarly-sized dwellings within the neighborhood, there are also many smaller homes located nearby. Given the overall neighborhood context of Selby on the Bay, construction of a smaller dwelling that is better suited for this undersized, narrow, corner lot would not be unreasonable.

Approval of the variance would not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of any adjacent property. However, a three-story dwelling with a height of 35 feet and footprint of nearly 1,000 square feet on this small corner lot may alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Furthermore, based on the Health Department's comments indicating that the proposed well does not meet the required setbacks to the right-of-way or to the existing sewer main, the proposal may be detrimental to the public welfare.

While it is clear that some zoning setback relief is warranted, the variance is not considered to be the minimum necessary to afford relief and to allow the lot to be developed with a dwelling. The proposed house size is deemed to be excessive for the small site. The applicant should consider alternative design options to minimize the visual impacts of the requested corner side setback variance, by narrowing the dwelling footprint and by reducing the proposed height/stories.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be granted, this Office recommends *denial* of the proposed zoning variance to § 18-4-701.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.







December 14, 2023

Anne Arundel County Office of Planning & Zoning 2664 Riva Road Annapolis, MD 21401

Attention: Ms. Sterling Seay

RE: VARIANCE REQUEST – EFFECT, INC. PROPERTY 3692 EIGHTH AVENUE, EDGEWATER, MD 21037 TAX MAP 60, GRID 10, PARCEL 29, LOT 98

Ms. Seay:

On behalf of the applicants, we respectfully request a variance to Article 18-4-701 (Bulk Regulations) which states in part Minimum setbacks for principal structures: Corner side lot line -20 feet. The lot is currently unimproved. This lot meets the definition of a buildable lot, subject to the approvals of the County. The site is served by the private water (well) and public sewer and is a corner lot adjacent to Hillside Avenue and 8th Avenue, both 40 FT. wide rights of way. The site is <u>not</u> located in the Critical Area with lot coverage codified by base zone limitations. The site is zoned R5 residential.

The applicant wishes to construct a new dwelling. The proposed construction would fit within the constraints of the building restriction lines per Code with the exception of the 20 FT. corner side setback. The variance to zoning setbacks is being requested to allow the new house 10 FT. outside of the bounds of the corner side yard setback. The proposed house size and footprint is similar to those existing houses in the neighborhood of Selby on the Bay.

An exhibit has been provided showing a representation of the aerial topographic view of the areas of Selby around the project site. Five dwellings have been noted that appear to encroach on the corner side setback. As Selby is an eclectic mix of dwellings of various ages and sizes, it appears the proposed variance request is not out of conformance with the overall development patterns of the neighborhood.

In regard to the prefile comments, the stormwater management plan has been updated, and a swm report is provided. The building height has been added to the site plan. It is also noted that a modification to the design manual will be necessary due to the location of the proposed drive in relation to the intersection.

2661 Riva Road, Building 800, Annapolis, MD 21401 Phone (410) 897-9290 - Fax (410) 897-9295 www.BayEngineering.com

F:\22-8492 Effect Inc. - 3692 Eighth Avenue\Correspondence\Variance\22-8492 Effect Inc. - 3692 Eighth Avenue - Variance Letter of Explination.doc

This plan meets the intent of 18-16-305(a):

The subject property is 4,375 square feet in size, and it is zoned R5 and is unimproved. To construct a dwelling on this lot without relief form the setback the house width would be an unrealistically 16 FT. wide and out of character of surrounding dwellings in the neighborhood.

This plan meets the requirements of 18-16-305(c), as the proposal is the minimum relief necessary. The development will not impair the use of adjoining properties. The work performed will not be contrary to clearing and replacement practices and will not alter the character of the neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare.

The variance request is the minimum to afford relief. The request is the minimum to allow for part of the proposed house to incumber 10 FT. of the 20 FT. corner side yard setback. Note that the side yard setback in this (R5) zone is 7 FT.

- i. This variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The new dwelling is proportional and consistent with houses in the surrounding neighborhood.
- ii. This variance will not impair the use of adjoining properties. The proposal will not impact neighbors and is in character with many other dwellings in the neighborhood.
- iii. Tree clearing is required and any mitigation necessary during the permit process will increase cover. It should be noted that tree clearing is taking place outside the Critical Area, and will clear less than 20,000 square feet of woodlands.
- iv. No work will be performed contrary to approved clearing practices, as a permit will be required, and this permit must meet those requirements.
- v. The project will not be detrimental to the public welfare, as it is located on private property.

As this proposal is for development of a new single family dwelling on an unimproved legal lot a grading permit will be necessary. It appears that this request is consistent with other development in this area. Denial of this request would not allow the owner to enjoy property rights common to other properties in this area.

The enclosed plan represents the location of the proposed work. In closing, the variance requested are the minimum necessary to afford relief, and is not based on conditions or circumstances that are a result of actions by the applicant. We thank for in advance for your consideration to this request.

Should you have any questions concerning this proposal, please contact me at (410) 897-9290.

Sincerely, **Bay Engineering, Inc.**

3692 Eighth Avenue Edgewater, MD 21037

Jeffrey L. Slenker

Jeffrey L. Slenker

<u>10/12/23</u> Date

2023-0193-V

Menu Cancel	Help	
Task	Due Date	Assigned Date
I and P Engineering	01/04/2024	12/14/2023
Assigned to Department	Assigned to	Status
Engineering	Rahgu Badami	Complete w/ Comments
Action by Department	Action By	Status Date
Engineering	Raghu Badami	01/08/2024
Start Time	End Time	Hours Spent
		0.0
Billable	Overtime	Comments
No	No	 Engineering, SWM design will be reviewed at the grading permit stage.
		2.No comments at this stage other than to review of any existing nuisance flooding concerns, issues with 8Th ave or Hillside
		that the site may exacerbate due to the runoff disconnection.
Time Tracking Start Date	Est. Completion Date	In Possession Time (hrs)
Display E-mail Address in ACA 🐷 Display Comment in ACAComment Display in ACA		
No		II ACA Users
		Record Creator
		C Licensed Professional
		Contact
		Owner .
Estimated Hours	Action	Workflow Calendar
0.0	Updated	
Task Specific Information		

Review Notes Reviewer Email Reviewer Name

Reviewer Phone Number



J. Howard Beard Health Services Building 3 Harry S. Truman Parkway Annapolis, Maryland 21401 Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294 Maryland Relay (TTY): 711 www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

- FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager Bureau of Environmental Health
- DATE: December 22, 2023
- RE: Effect, Inc. 3692 Eighth Ave. Edgewater, MD 21037
- NUMBER: 2023-0193-V
- SUBJECT: Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a new single-family dwelling with less setbacks than required.

The Health Department recommends denial of the above referenced request based on the site plan not being approvable. The proposed well does not meet the required setbacks to the right -of-way or the existing sewer main.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

cc: Sterling Seay

